

4-C, Mezzanine Floor, Khayaban-e-Ittehad, Phase VII, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. Tel: (92-21) 35390408, 35311897-8, Fax: (92-21) 35390410

Fax: (92-21) 35390410 E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com Website: www.transparency.org.pk

15<sup>th</sup> May, 2017

TL17/1505/5A

Chairman, Municipal Committee, Abdul Hakim, Kabirwala Tehsil, Khanewal District, Punjab.

Sub: Violation of Punjab Procurement Rules 2014, Chairman/Chief Officer, Municipal Committee, Abdul Hakim's Quotation Notice for Purchase of Miscellaneous Items.

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to Municipal Committee, Abdul Hakim's Quotation Notice, published in daily "Express" on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2017. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation of the Violation of Punjab Procurement Rules 2014.

As per the advertisement, "the authority has a right to change the quantities of the bid the items", whereas per rules, any change in tender conditions, specifications and quantity after the opening of the bid by procuring agency is not allowed under Rules. However according to PPRA 2014, Rule No. 59 (c) (iv), repeat orders cannot exceed more than 15% of the original quantity. Stated as under:

- **59.** Alternative methods of procurements.- A procuring agency may utilize the following alternative methods of procurement of goods, services and works:
- (c) direct contracting: a procuring agency shall only engage in direct contracting if any of the following conditions exist:
- (iv) repeat orders not exceeding fifteen per cent of the original procurement;

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under Rule No. 69, and with request to re-invite the quotation under the prescribed procedures or issue a corrigendum and extend date accordingly.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, which is the only way to stop corruption.

With Regards,

Sobait Muzzafar

Chairman

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

- 1. Chief Minister, Government of Punjab, Lahore
- 2. Director General, NAB, Lahore.
- 3. Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Lahore.
- 4. Registrar, Lahore High Court, Lahore.
- 5. Managing Director, Punjab PRA, Lahore.

Published Date: 12th May, 2017





## MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE ABOUL HAKIM

Ph: 065-2441508

## QUOTATION NOTICE

Municipal Committee Abdul Hakim wants to purchase of Motor Cycle Ricksha Trolley for Solid Waste Transportation, Supply of Plants and supply of Hand Carts for Solid waste collection from the

- manufactures dealers registered with G.S.T & income tax department having following qualification.
  The contractor have a large experience of manufacturing and having a work order of such supplying to any procurement agency at least one number.
- 2. Should be registered with General sales tax and Income tax department for the year 2016-17.
- Should have the sound experience of manufacturing & supplying of the same nature machinery to different organization.
- 4. Financial out lay of current year should be provided and be sound.
- 5. Managerial organogram with document

The Suppliers / contractors fulfilling the above eligibility criteria will submit their quotation along with CDR of Bid Security as required, in the office of MC Abdul Hekim as mentioned against each item as listed below:

- Single stage two envelops bidding procedure will be used for the procurement of above said items as per PPRA Rule 2014 under section 38.
- The Quotations will be received from the date of exhibition on Website of PPRA in the office of MC Abdul Hakim up to before opening of bids.
- The bids will be submitted with CDR of Bid Security as required from any schedule bank in favour of MC Abdul Hakim of its quoted rates and should be received up to 29 .05.2017 at 01:00 PM.
- The Quotation /bids received will be opened by the Purchase Committee upto 29.06.2017 at 01:30PM on the same day in the office in the presence of bidders (available) or their authorized representatives.
- The terms & condition are applicable according to Works Rules 2017, the bid document can be taken from Head Clerk (I) branch on the payment of Rs: 2000/- cost of documents.
- The authority has a right to reject/change the quantities, of bids, one or all quotations without assigning any reason before approval of bid rate.
- The procuring agency may reject all bids or proposals at any time prior to the acceptance of a bid or proposal.
- The procuring agency shall upon request communicate to any bidder, the ground for its rejection of all bids or proposal, but shall not be required to justify those grounds.
- 9. Bid rates should be filled in figure as well as in words.
- 10. No rebate on bid rate and no conditional bid well are acceptable.
- 11. The bid validity time will be 20 days, will start from date of opening of bids.

Sr.	Name of Item Purchase	Quantity	Bid Security	Completion Period
4	Supply of Motor Cycle, Rickshaw Trolleys I/c Motor cycle 100cc, 4 Stroke engine coupled with manually operated mechanically vacating system trolleys for Solid Waste Transportation having size 48" x54" x23", frame of angle iron 2"x2"x3/8" and 1.25" x1.25" x 3/16". G.I sheet 18SWG on floor & aides, Iron Sheet 18SWG for foundation on floor and sides I/c braces. Bracket with bell bearing, 8"dia Wheel rims, with pneumatic tyres 2Nos, including Axils grari set (Rickshaw waii) chain, break sheft, Kamanles, Patas, with all fixtures nuts, bolts rubber bushes, back light including wiring, complete in all respect dully painted with loop of Municipal Committee Abdul Hakim.	2	15000/-	02 Months
2	Supply of Hand Carts for Solid Weste Transportation with following specification.  Length of Hand Cart  Width  Length of Hand Cart  Length of Hands M.S Pipe 40mm dia  V- G. I Iron sheet 14 Gauge  V- Angle Iron (35mmx/35mmt 7mm thick vii- Ball berring (8005)(6306)  VIII-  Wheel T-Iron 60crordia  V- Axil 1.25 dia  Hub Molding Iron  Z Nos.  XI- T-Iron thickness  T-Iron width  XIII- Flat Plate-Somm thickness 6mm  XIV- Painting a writing letter complete in all respect	07	10600/-	02 Months
3	Supply and fixing DUST BIN at City Abdul Hakim Supplying and fixing G.I sheet 18 SWG dust bin size 20" dia, 30" depth, legs of drum 2 ½" dia G.I Pipe Medium quality 2 x 6" long fixed in PCC (1:2:4) Foundation 9" x 9" x 18", drum moveable with ball barring including cost of painting and lettering (USED ME) MC Abdul Hakim I/c carriage charges from workshop to Site of work. Complete in all respect.	36	22500/-	02 Months
4	Procurement of Level Set Including Aluminum tripod and Aluminum staff 6ft iong folding type for MC Abdul Hakim	1	7500/-	02 Months
5	Purchase of Tyre with tube for Sewer Jetting Machine Size 7.5 16 GLT 14 Ply Complete in all respect MC Abdul Hakim.	6	7000/-	02 Months
6	Supplying of Generator 15KVA with Diesel Engine at MC Abdul Hakim.	1	15000/-	02 Months

Chief Officer Municipal Committee Abdul Hakim

IPL-5831